

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BARTHOLOMEW MAHONEY
Appellant,

vs.

BONNIE MAHONEY
Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 82412/82413
Electronically Filed
Sep 21 2021 06:31 p.m.
District Court No. D-Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from an Order Granting Respondent's Motion to Reduce Arrearages,
Interest, and Penalties to Judgment; to Modify Alimony; to Review Child
Support, for Sanctions and Attorney's Fees and Costs, Eighth Judicial District
Court, Honorable Vincent Ochoa

Aaron D. Grigsby, Esq.
GRIGSBY LAW GROUP
A Professional Corporation
Nevada Bar No. 9043
2880 West Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
(702) 202-5235
aaron@grigsbylawgroup.com
Counsel for Appellant

Kimberly Stutzman, Esq.
RADFORD J. SMITH,
Nevada Bar No. 14085
2470 St. Rose Parkway # 206
Henderson, Nevada 89104
Phone: (702) 990-6448
kstutzman@radfordsmith.com
Counsel for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BARTHOLOMEW MAHONEY
Appellant,

vs.

BONNIE MAHONEY
Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 82412/82413

District Court No. D-13-477883-D

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a), and must be disclosed.

1. Bartholomew Mahoney is an individual
2. Aaron D. Grigsby of the Grigsby Law Group represented appellant in the district court and have appeared in this Court.
3. No publicly traded company has any interest in this appeal.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
THE GRIGSBY LAW GROUP
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

/s/Aaron Grigsby
Aaron Grigsby, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9043
2880 West Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. NRAP 26.1 Disclosure.....ii

2. Table of Legal Authorities.....iv-vi

3. Routing Statement.....vii

4. Statement of Issues.....viii

5. Statement of the Case.....1

6. Statement of Facts.....1-3

7. Jurisdictional Statement.....3-4

8. Summary of Argument.....4

9. Issues Presented.....4-5

10. Argument.....5-16

11. Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Barozzi v. Benna</u> , 112 Nev. 635, 639, 918 P.2d 301, 303 (1996).....	14
<u>Bergmann v. Boyce</u> , 109 Nev. 670, 674, 856 P.2d 560, 563 (1993).....	14
<u>Blair v. Zoning Hearing Bd. Of Tp. Of Pike</u> , 676 A. 2d 760, 761 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).....	10
<u>Blanco v. Blanco</u> , 129 Nev. 732, 311 P.3d 1170 (2013).....	10
<u>Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat’l Bank</u> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	14
<u>Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson LLP</u> , 131 Nev. 114, 345 P.3d 1049 (2015).....	15
<u>Carrell v. Carrell</u> , 108 Nev. 670, 836 P.2d 1243 (1992).....	15
<u>Ellett v. Ellett</u> , 94 Nev. 34, 573 P.2d 1179 (1978).....	11
<u>Ellison v. California State Auto Ass’n</u> , 106 Nev. 601, 603, 797 P.2d 975, 977 (1990).....	14
<u>Fabbi v. First Nat’l Bank of Nev.</u> , 62 Nev. 405, 414, 153 P.2d 122, 125 (1944)...	12
<u>Foster v. Dingwall</u> , 126 Nev. 56, 227 P.3d 1042 (2010).....	10
<u>Geo. B. Smith Chemical v. Simon</u> , 92 Nev. 580, 582, 555 P.2d 216, 216 (1976)....	13
<u>Goodman v. Goodman</u> , 68 Nev. 484, 489, 236 P. 2d 305, 306 (1951).....	14
<u>Gutenberger v. Continental Thrift and Loan Company</u> , 94 Nev. 173, 175, 576 P.d745 (1978).....	6
<u>Henry Prods. Inc. v. Tarmu</u> , 114 Nev. 1017, 1020, 967 P.2d 444, 446 (1998).....	16
<u>Hermann Trust v. Varco-Pruden Buildings</u> , 106 Nev. 564, 566, 796 P. 2d 590, 591- 92 (1990).....	7
<u>Integrity Ins. Co. V. Martin</u> , 105 Nev. 16, 19, 769 P.2d 69, 70 (1989).....	16

Kaldi v. Farmers Ins. Exch., 117 Nev. 273, 278, 21 P.3d 16, 20 (2001).....

Kirkpatrick v. Eighth Judicial District Court, 118 Nev. 223, 43 P.3d 998 (2002)...5

Lesley v. Lesley, 113 Nev. 727, 941 P.2d 451 (1997).....6

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 US 319, 332; 96 S Ct 893 (1976).....5

Roberts Mining & Milling Co. v. Third Judicial Dist. County, 56 Nev. 299, 50 P.2d 512 (1935).....8

Sawyer v. Sugarless Shops, 106 Nev. 265, 792 P.2d 14 (1990).....8

Sheehan & Sheehan v. Nelson Malley and Co., 121 Nev. 481, 486, 117 P.3d 219, 223 (2005).....13

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 US 645, 650-51; 92 S. Ct 1208 (1972).....6

State v. Eighth Judicial District Court, 127 Nev. 927, 267 P.3d 777 (2011).....10

Stone v. Mission Bay Mortgage Co., 99 Nev. 802, 672 P.2d 629 (1983).....11

Unionamerica Mtg. v. McDonald, 97 Nev. 210, 211-12, 626 P. 2d 1272, 1273 (1981).....7

United States v. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 395 (1948).....7

Village Builders, 96 L.P. b. U.S. Laboratories, Inc., 121 Nev. 261, 277, 112 P.3d 1082, 1093 (2005).....15

Yochum v. Davis, 98 Nev. 484, 653 P.2d 1215(1982).....6

STATUTES

11.190.....6

NEVADA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

NRAP 3A(b)(1).....2

NRAP 4(a)(1).....2

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....5

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT

Family law cases are presumptively assigned to the Nevada Court of Appeals¹.

¹ NRAP 17(b)(5)
